

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

REBEKAH R. RADATZ,)	
individually and on behalf of)	CASE NO. 14-1126
all others similarly situated,)	
)	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga
Plaintiff/Appellee,)	County Court of Appeals
v.)	Eighth Appellate District
)	Case No. CA-13-100205
FEDERAL NATIONAL)	
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION,)	Cuyahoga County Court of
)	Common Pleas
Defendant/Appellant.)	Case No. CV-03-507616

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FEDERAL HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION**

Stephen E. Hart
Deputy General Counsel
Federal Housing Finance Agency
Constitution Center
400 Seventh Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
Telephone: 202-649-3800

Anne Marie Sferra (0030855)
asferra@bricker.com
Sommer Sheely (0076071)
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 227-2394

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Federal Housing Finance Agency*

Richard S. Gurbst (0017672)
richard.gurbst@squirepb.com
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114-1304
Telephone: (216) 479-8500

Of Counsel:
Jeffrey Kilduff
jkilduff@omm.com
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-4001
Telephone: (202) 383-5300

J. Philip Calabrese (0072709)
pcalabrese@porterwright.com
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP
950 Main Ave Suite 500
Cleveland, OH 44113-7206
Telephone: (216) 443-2504

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Federal National Mortgage Association*

Brian Ruschel (0046631)
bruschel@aol.com
925 Euclid Ave Ste 660
Cleveland OH 44115-1405
Telephone: (216) 621-3370

Patrick J. Perotti (0005481)
Pperotti@dworkenlaw.com
Dworken & Bernstein Co., L.P.A.
60 South Park Place
Painesville OH 44077
Telephone: (440) 946-7656

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
Rebekah R. Radatz*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW	2
<u>Proposition of Law No. I:</u>	
No court has jurisdiction to review or affect cease-and-desist orders issued by federal financial regulators, including FHFA, unless expressly authorized to do so by Congress.....	
A. The Governing Federal Statutory Framework Expressly Precludes All Judicial Review of the Order and Any Judicial Action That Would Affect Enforcement of the Order	
B. The Eighth District’s Decision Necessarily and Unlawfully Reviews and Affects the Order	
C. The Eighth District Acted in Direct Contravention of the Governing Federal Statutory Framework	
D. The Eighth District Improperly Substituted Its Judgment for FHFA’s	
E. The Eighth District Misread the Order	
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Fair Credit Assn. v. United Credit Natl. Bank</i> , 132 F.Supp.2d 1304 (D.Colo.2001).....	5, 7
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserv. Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32, 112 S.Ct. 459, 116 L.Ed.2d 358 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Cousin v. OTS</i> , 73 F.3d 1242 (2d Cir.1996).....	4
<i>Doral Bank v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , D.P.R. Civ. No. 14-1570, ___ F.Supp.3d ____, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127741 (Sept. 11, 2014).....	7
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd. v. Hague</i> , 664 F.Supp. 245 (W.D.La.1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 840 F.2d 14 (5th Cir.1988).....	6
<i>FHFA v. UBS Ams., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir.2013).....	4
<i>First Natl. Bank of Grayson v. Conover</i> , 715 F.2d 234 (6th Cir.1983)	5
<i>First Natl. Bank of Scotia v. U.S.</i> , 530 F.Supp. 162 (D.D.C.1982).....	4
<i>Henry v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 43 F.3d 507 (10th Cir.1994)	5
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mtge. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 643 F.Supp.2d 790 (E.D.Va.2009)	4
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase Mtge. Modification Litig.</i> , 880 F.Supp.2d 220 (D.Mass.2012)	5

<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C.Cir.2012)	4
<i>Nevada v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 812 F.Supp.2d 1211 (D.Nev.2011)	9
<i>Office of Thrift Supervision v. Paul</i> , 985 F.Supp. 1465 (S.D.Fla.1997)	8
<i>Peoples Natl. Bank v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency of U.S.</i> , 227 F.Supp.2d 645 (E.D.Tex.2002)	6
<i>Ponce Fed. Bank v. Chubb Life Ins. Co.</i> , 155 D.P.R. 309, 2001 PR Sup. LEXIS 139 (2001).....	7
<i>Radatz v. Fed. Natl. Mtge. Assn.</i> , 2014-Ohio-2179, 11 N.E.3d 1230 (8th Dist.)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Ridder v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 146 F.3d 1035 (D.C.Cir.1998)	5
<i>Saratoga Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Fed. Home Loan Bank</i> , 879 F.2d 689 (9th Cir.1989)	5
<i>Spiegel Holdings, Inc. v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency of U.S.</i> , D.Or. No.Civ. 03-335-KL, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8187 (Apr. 28, 2003).....	5, 7
<i>Sinclair v. Hawke</i> , 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir.2013)	4
<i>United States v. Leuthe</i> , E.D.Pa. No. CIV.A. 01-203, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4748 (Mar. 20, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 57 Fed. Appx. 989 (3d Cir. 2003)	8

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. 1818(i)	4, 5, 6, 7
12 U.S.C. 4511	1

12 U.S.C. 4617.....	1
12 U.S.C. 4617(j).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 4631(a)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 4635(b)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Housing Enterprises Financial Safety and Soundness Act of 1992, Pub. L. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3672	3-4
Financial Institutions Supervisory Act, Pub.L. 89-695, 80 Stat. 1028 (1966).....	3
Housing & Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008).....	1
R.C. 5301.36	7, 10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 1482 (1966), <i>reprinted in</i> 1966-3 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3532	4
